CAPITGL COMMISEION MEETING
DECEMBER 8, 1588
MINTITES

Capitol Commission Members in Attendsnce: Chairman Amon Evans, Senstor
Nouglas Henry, Mr., Russell Hippe, Dr. John Mallette, Treasurer Herlan
Mathews, Susan 8Simons, Commissicner Hoy Stephenson, Compireller Willdam
Snodgrass.

Chairman FEvans announced and welcomed the newest member of the Capitol
Commission, Susan Simons, upon her resignation as Commissioner of General
Services, was appeinted by Gowvernor Alexander as a private sector member of
the Commission.

Chairman Fvans requested an overview of the current siatus of the restoration
for the purpose of updating members of the Commission whe had missed a2 few
of the previcus meetings as well as ‘i}m Speake'r elect of the House who was
in sttendance, Chairman FEvans stated that in view of the change of leadership
in both the House and Senate as well as in the Covernor's office, and in light
of the fact that a potential reallecation of funds to certsin areas and the
reasons whv we opted for what we opted in our previous recommendations that
may need to be changed in view of the present funding and proposed funding
of the project. Cheirman Ivans called on the Btate Architect, Mike Fitis, to
give an overview of where we are and also asked John Mesick to hrief the
group as to why the Commission made the decisions made thus far.

Mike Fitts stated that the Capitel Commission acting on the recommendations in
the Historic Structure Report, has recommended that we do the scope of the
work of the total restoration of the ground floor and the total restoration of
the First Floor and the construction of a kiosk and the restoration of the
Gallerv Offices underneath the Galleries in the House Chambers., That is the
scope of the work which is approved contingent upon being able to relocate the
various offices satisfactorily. Thsi was faken to the Building Commission and
the Subcommitiee who approved that as the scope as well, contingent upon the
satisfactory rearrangement and accomodation of office space that would be
displaced in the Capitel. Fsased on those approvals, the architects have been
proceding with plans for that scope of work and have been wor]ring:" on the
recormmended potential time frame of being able to do the work this coming year
and working around the legislative sessions and have developed a timetable
recommendation of mmrmg‘ all the occupants of the pground floor out by the
heginning of this coming legislative session and moving all the occupants out of
the first floor by the end of the sessicn and to complete all the work and he
back in the Capito!l for the beginning of the next session. The architects then
developed a sophisticated time-frame, developed mplans and documents io the
point that we would be or schedule to implement that work. We have come
across two things. One is that the estimaste the arechitects have prepared have
shown that we are over our budget by approximately one half million dollars in
the scopes we have identified. They have recommended that we could reduce
our work and net deo the first floor painting restoration of the ceilings and
corridor, and do a scaled-down version of the kiosk that was proposed for the
second floor in order to bring us within the deollars that we have alloted. The
Building Commission nubmmmﬂte\e, however had approved this scope and

schedule contingent upon no objections from the Covernor-elect, his appointed
Commizsioner of Finance, or any of the Constitutional Cfficers.



Since that time, having discussed it with the CGovernor-elect, he has indicated
ohiections to doing the ground floor in total based on the fact that our original
preiection of funding over a pormé‘ of time to do the total pY’O}CPt which was
some ten milllon dollars, that it is his indication that funds are going to become
slower than we had anticipated and therefore thought that the dollsrs that we
have bheen appropriated should be used for the more visible and heaviest impact
areas as recommended in the Fisiorie Structure Report. fo it is  his
recommendation that only minimal work be done to the ground floor such as
asbestos removal and then the left—over pround floor dellars be applied to cother
more visible areas.

John Mesick was then called on by Chairman Evans fo tell us why we opted o
do what was in our initis! recommendations and what his recommendations are in
light of the view expressed, Mr. fvans sdded that he had had an oppurtunity
te discuss the position of funding with the Governor-elect and that it is his
feeling that gince we do have architects and engineers of record saying that the
nresent heating and air-conditioning svstem in the Capitel should last five years
or more, that it is very difficult in light of the needs of the people of
Tennessee to spend that monev for a new heating and air-conditioning for the
Capitol at this point in time not knowing that there will be available funds in
the future and that he thought the funds should be utilized riore for public
benefit in the public aress of the Capitol than in the mechanicsl rehabilitation of
the building.

Mr., Mesick stated that in trying to assess all the work that his firm found
should in the long run be dore on the Capitel building in the course of their
HE8RB, thev have always in the back of their minds that by the time of the
Siste's bhi-centennisl in 1928, the Capitol Hestoration would he largely
completed. Thev outlined a program which thev said could be done in as little
a8 three vears in which the disruption would be comparable to what was done in
the 1950's, COr the restoration could take five to ten vears. Given the level of
funding in the last five vears, the restoration was put on & three to five vear
track and the disruption would not be as all-inclusive as it was in the 18560's,
The difficult thing in setting forth snv plan is the level at which funding will
oceur ~ the rate at which funding will be coming. It is difficult fo leok eight
vears in the future. If it is thought that it is nol possible, even over an eight
vear period, to reach the level of funding of an additional seven or eight
million doellars that puts guite 8 different perspective on vour considerations.
If, on the other hand, it is thought that it would be possible in the fifth of
sizth wvear to fund it at a lewel that would achieve all the goals of a master
plan, that puts a different perspective on it. If one savs that ves, it will be
the geal by 1896 to do most of the complete restoration we are in large part on
the right track, though there are some variations one could meke in that. If it
is thought that the funding won't be available then, very clearly, the scope of
the restoration proiect over the next ten vesrs would be completely
reconsidered, and one would spend the meney on the more visible aspects of
the bhuilding; the more architectursly, historicaly significant spaces. Clearly,
the present funds won't do even all those items. The reason for beginning at
the ground floor is really the very unglamerous thing that when vyou start
building vou dig the foundations and wou spend several months doing work that
doesn't look very nice at all., And that is really what happened here. In
order to achieve the restoration of the ground floor, it was necessary fo
relocate the air ducts that redistributie the air through there. This machinery
down here serves not only the first floor offices but the gallervy offices on the
second floor as well. So that we have duots running up thmuph the first floor

and it is necessary to fear apsart the walls of the first floor offices as well as {o
tear 1 their floors to relocate the duets.



Clearly it was thought that that's where the work should begin. MNow in our
deliberations a vear apo, we thought to reuse the existing mechanical plent
'realmmp’ it had a five to ten vear life. The engineers when they came {e¢ study
it in depth really felt that that was feolish, that if vou were going to build a
new mechanical room wvou should put new egquipment in it. And the cost
egcalated sccordingly. If, on the other hand, we zay that we don't care to do
the ground floor st all - not even in the ten vear period. You will come in the
five to ten wvear frame having to replace that mechanical plani. It wili have fo
ro in the same place, It will have lasted fmr'ﬁ:gr te fifly wvears. The next one,
with good luck will last forty to fifty years, so you are well into sixty vears of
the ground flocor remaining essentially as I'E iz now, not able to realize the
Master Plan for it., The ground floor as we now see it is reallv a warren of
small spaces that have been made over the last ‘twenty or thirty vears. Vet
when the building was built they were the two largest spaces in the building.
While thev were only an arsensl and siorage, they were spectacular: brick
vaults and stone piers. It is well worth doing though it doesn't have the
nopular notion of the splendor thail the upstairs chambers have. £o one reslly
has to consider is it something wvou want fo do in the next ten vears, or you
don't care io do it for the next sixty years. There iz, short of ﬂ’zat kind of
drastic decision, one other course and that is if vou refer to the HSE, we had
a two phased plan. One envisioned only restoring the south crypt; keeping the
mechanical equipment reom where it is., If vou did that then vou could limp
along for five or ten vesrs with the present plan but change the ductis at the
present time. Really the only reason for disrupting the first floor offices was
the relocation of those pipes and ducts for that whole svsftem. If vou are not
changing that whole system; either by neot tackling the ground floor or not
doing Phase Two; then there is nc resson to touch the ground floor offices at
all now with the exceptlion ihst the Commission has recommended, and I think it
has been agread, that the old Supreme Court Chamber ocught to be resiored
with some disruption of offices that are there now and the thought that to put
wood work in those offices would be moved across the hall to these offices that
nresently don't have if. 80 when the Constitutional Officers' suites are
re-juggled, they all have very fine suites. Fut there reslly is no reason at
this time, if one is not going fo replace the mechanical duct work, fo tackle the
firat floor offices other then the changes brought shout bv the courtroom
restoration.

If vou look then at the scenario of spending the money where it could work on
the ctherwise most significant spaces, T think yvou would then tackle the first
floor lobbv (the stone work in hoth the first floor and second floor lobby
drastically needs ecleaning, and the painting on the first floor ceiling was the
most spectacular painted ceiling in the bm'l(“’m{w dating from the original
construction period), the second floor lobby (kiosk is pricrity, touch-up on the
ceiling paint), grounds (the path @y%tem on the east flank and the garden
around the Jackson statue. Lesving aside the two legislative chambers which
will be the bigrer showpieces when they are done, but the present money
couldn't be atretched that far and one would hope that the ensuing
appropriation in the next e:?.gfht vears would tackle the twe chambers and the
offices under the gallery. Tt is really & difficult decision to make, T think the
logic follows from whether one decides that 1998 is s goal to strive for in the
“ecompletion of the restoration. If it is, then it seems thet the work planned is
tHe course to pursue, or at lesst modified in so far as you do only the south
"'hs“i*‘ and RZE&G‘ the mechanical room where it is, leaving the Fxecutive Conference

. iz an in-between thing ifc consider sz well as the other two

tremcs .



fenator Henrv posed a question that if we defer the replacement of the
meachanical room and go shead with the changes in the visible parts of the
building, then when we do get around to doing the mechanical work, will we
have to undo part of what we have done and then rede it after we have
finished the mechanical?

Megick: If vou tackle the Executfive Suite and the Constitutiona! Officers’
suites in the southwest guadrant now, you would have to tear them up again
when wvou did the mechanical equipment. There is no compelling reason to
tackle them (everything on the south half of the first floor} now if you don't
do the mechanical eauipment at this peint. You definetely should go ahead and
modify the ground floor bathrooms fo accomodate the handicapped. That has
heen a need in the building for a long time.

Chairman Fvang opened the floor for all discussion., Senator Henrv asked what
the eost would be to do the mechanical and the other as opposed to what would
be done if we don't do the mechanical?

Mike Fittz: PRoughly speaking, the dollars that we have in hand, including
contingencies, to apply is three million dollars - that is cur target, Ve are
over our tarpet by approximately a half million dollars for the work that we
desceribed the last time ihe Commission met. The estimate to do & minimal
amount of work on the ground floor (asbestos removal, some fire safetv work,
astraightening the corridor, and minimal upgrade of the coneession stand) is
9,264,000, 8o vou can see we would bhe three quarters of s million dollars
under cur budget should we do thet reduced scale of work on the ground floor.
Mr, Mesick is even suggesting that if we are going to go the route of doing
minimal work on the ground floor, we shouldn't even straighten out the corridor
or expose the arches in the concession grea.

My, Bvens requested s clarification of the 2,264,000 ~ that it does include the
ceiling painting of the first floor hallways, but it does not include the stone
clesening or painting of the second ficor. The estimate for the second floor
stone cleaning and ceiling painting was & $550,000, while the cstimate for the
firet floor was @ 386,000,

Mr, Fitts reported that he did nof yet have an estimate of what it might cost fo
put in enough duct work in the floors of the south half in order to have it
aveailable at such time as we would ever do the ground floor in ifts entirety so
as to not cause disruption.

Mr. Bvans clarified that the indicetions ave that we had hetter not forecast
more than the allocations that we presently have in hand; that there iz no
aastirance that any funds will be available. And we thought it best to utilize
the present funds in the most significant and the most historic areas that relate
directly to the publie, If possible.

Speaker-elect Murray asked if there were a regulation which stated that even
though no ceilings were being removed, it iz still necessary to remove the
ashestos from them., Mr. Fitts responded that thet is a debatable issue; thst
there is no E.P.A. regulation that mandates thal the asbestos be removed.
Howewver, in order to avoid future conflict over this issue, it iz best fo remove
the ashestos now as it is subject to being "stirred up" by maintenance cof the
premises,

‘Harlan Methews commented about the Governor-elect's peint of view with respect
to Capitol Restoration. He stated that Mr. McWherter raises a question about
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the difference between restoration and crestion. He views the first floor as a
preject that ought fo be done in a first class way because it is a highly public
space and belongs to the people of the State. The Governor-elect feels that
the work on the second floor is a matter for the legislature to decide. He,
however, raises a guestion about the work proposed tc be done on the ground
floor since it was never a public area, as to whether or not it is worth while,
recogrfizing that we are on a tight budget, to strip cut everything on the
eround floor, trench all the floors, expose the arches, disturb the first floor
while this work is going on to take away some very badly needed office space.
If we were restoring semething that existed before I think you'd have his full
support. Buf, to the best of mv knowledge, this was never a public area.

My, Fwvans poinfed out that while the Executive Conference Foeom and the room
across the hall were excavated for public use, the two crypits slways ewisted
with their exposed arches., One crypt housed an armory and the other was
used for storage. The crypt is an historically significant space because of the
design features of it. At some point in time, there is no doubt, they need to

be restored.

My, Murray commented that he recognized the impending tight budget., and that
he concurrd with the Governor-eleet's viewpoint that we need to go with the
firat floor as we had planned, that money has already been zppropriated and is
available for that. He said that he thought that it would be the mood of the
legisiature to delay the msajor renovation of the second floor at this time,
notwithstanding some basic sprucing up that needs to be done. He said that
we need to be aware of the possibility of some maior work on the columns in the
near future.

Senator Henry asked if we restore the first floor, and do not do the ground
floor, then in five to ten vears we are going to have to replace the mechanical
avastem. When that time comes, will that entail our having te undo what we
have done on the first floor? Mr. Evans vresponded that it would not
necessarily if vou just replace the heat and air system as it presently is
configured. Senator Henry then stated that the question seems to be whether
the north and south crvpt enjov a high priority with the State Administration
and with this Commission. And it deoes not enjov a high priority with the
incoming Administration. Is that right Mr. Mathews? Mr. Mathews responded
that simply from the standpoint that there has got to be working space in the
Capitol and that there will be budgetary restrictions.

The budget and cost estimates were discussed. The $2,264,000 would be
reduced by $250,000 if the corridor work was not undertaken. 8o, roughly
speaking, we have $1,000,000 to apply toward other priority projects. We think
the second floor lobby and corridors would cost a little over $500,800, That
would leave & liftle less than $50G,000 to apply toward whatever this group
designates. To clarify, Fitts stated that within the 49,264,000 total, the work
on the ground floor would include: removal of asbestos, fire suppression,
handicapped toilets, the straightening of the corrider, and restoration of the
concessions area to a veaulted ceiling., Fitts further clarified what he meant by
straightening the corridor. The corridor presently turns west at the
maintenance ares and then north, What is proposed is to straighten the
corridor through the maintenance areaz snd through the concessions in order to
make that space funcHon more efficiently. Fitte pointed out that Mr. Mesick
has already indicated that in light of the budgetary constraints, that he would
recommend that we do noit do that work at this time. Sensfor Henry asked if
the veault over the concession stand was pert of the original design of the

building? Fitts repled that the brick vaults were originally exposed and that
since the concession stand is a public ares, it might be a gocd idea to complete
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that work at this time. The two million dollars then would do the iotal first
floor and the necessities on the ground floor, which would leave one million
dollars for further diseretion on the part of the Capite!l Commission.

Mp. Fippe asked what the cost would be to restore the ground floor as ocutlined
in the HER, including relocating the mechanical room. Fitts replied, $3,62%,000,
Mr. Hippe asked that if we do all we had planned on the ground floor, would
there bhe a net loss of office space? Fitts replied that there ie not z net loss,
that the sguare footage of space in the ground floor would be about the same
and perhaps a lttle bit more, slthough it would be different kinds of space
than presently exists.

Senator Menry commented that the issue seems to be that the Governor-elect
and the new administration, as the law requires them to do, will submit a
budget for consideration by the legislature. The new administration presently
iz of 2 mind to fund the first floor work and put off the ground floor work,
Therefore, what this Commission needs to do is to assess the importance of the
proposed restoration work on the ground floor, and if this Commissiorn believes
that that is an item of high pricority, then we should argue with the new
administration that it cught to be dJdone. It has heen stated that the two
vaults, although part of the original building, were not public spaces

Since the Governor-elect is presently of the opinion thst the work on the
ground floor mav not rise to the level of priority of the work on the first floor.
Senator Henry stated that he would like fo hear Mr, Mesick's commenis on that
subject.

Mr, Mesick stated that if the Commission could foresee s situstion in the next
four or five decades in which they might want to restore the basement., If the
Nommission decides that the basement would net bhe restored in the next fen
vears, then it seems there sre three decisions tc be made., If not in the next
ten vears, do we leave the door open so that the ensuing decades may do the
work, If that iz the case, then at this time it seems the office floors in the
first floor should be cut and the walls torn apart to put in ductwork and piping
that can be connected st some fuiure fime. In other words we would avoid the
kind of scenaric where ten vears down the road people have to wvacate their
offices again. The second thing that could be done which Mesick described as
a "neither,..nor" solution, is to restore the south crypt - the so-called Phase
One plan which leaves the Executlve Conference Room as it is and leaves the
mechanical room where it is. And when in the next five fo ten wvears, the
evisting mechanical eqguipment has to be replaced, you simply replasce it in that
loestion. Therefore no money would be spent now on the hvac equipment, but
the ductwork that feeds it would have toc be put on the outside. These last
two things, Mr. Mesick stated, are simply a way of "having the cake and eating
it too™ in the next fifty vears.

Senator Henrv asked what would be the cost of doing on the first floor those
things that would leave the door open for a future restoration of the ground
floor spece. Mike Fitts replied that he did not yet have 2 figure on that

My, Wippe stated that what he is heaving is that the work thaet has been
proposed to do the ground floor right is not very appealing te a lot of people.
He stated that in his opinion, the decision presently bhefore the Capitol
Commission is whether the pground floor work will ever be dene or noi. WMy,
Hippe's opinion ig that if the Commission does pot exercise their discretion with
the menev that has already been appropriated to do the ground floor, then it

will never be done, MHe stressed the importance of doing an excellent job of the
restoration of the building due to the historical significance of the building



and its importance to the state as we move toward our bicentsnnial in 1828,

He further stated that what rmeems to be the issue is that what has been
proposed for the ground floor is not very appesaling politically. He believes
that the Commission needs fo weigh that factor as well, but that it needs to
realize that if we defer it, it will never be done. He suggested that in the
more atiractive, more public areas of the building such as the House and Senste
chambers, it mavy be that the Commission could seek funding from private
sources. He stressed that the Commission's job ought fo be to do the fough
things with the monev that has been allocated at this point, and to provide the
basic ground work to move this building where it ought to be by 1896,

Mr. Snodgrass stated that the Governor and the Tegislature make the policy for
the S8tate. The Legislature appropriated the money to set up the Capitol
Commisgion, I presume that we have the support of the Covernor and the
Legislature to do our work here. We have an indication now of what the
Governor for the newt four vears thinks sbout what should be done. I think
we have some indication from a Legislative Commiitee recently as to their
feelings about this. Mr. Snodgrass stated that he did not think the Capitol
Commission ought to proceed in contradiction te the policy makers of the State.
At this point, the credibility of this Commission of being able to proceed with
what we wonld all like to see done with the Caplicl building is in our hands
right now in terms of the direction we take. In light of that, Mpr. Sncdgrass
stated he thinks we ought {0 proceed as the Governor-elect has indicated and
as I think members of the Legislature have indicated.

Mr. ESnodgrass made a motion that the Capitol Commission proceed slong the
Hnes as outlined by My, Fitts as a resull of his conversetion with the Governor
- glect, and as ocutlined by Mr, Mathews. Mr. Mathews seconded the motion.

Senator Henry stated that he helieves it is appropriaste for the Commission fe at
least represent to these policy makers what we think would be a good pelicy.
If the policy makers say no, then obviously we go shead and do what they
approve. But, he stated, he doesn’t think that the Governor-elect or the
Legislature is telling us that we shouldn't even have an cpinion as to whether
we should go shead with the ground floor work. He stated that the Commission
needs to determine what is the true value of going ahead with the ground floor
work and then informing the policy makers of our opinion, and let them see
that and react to it. If they react negsatively, fine, then we will go shead and
do what we are told to do, but we need fo make an assessment of it.

Chairman Fvang stated that he understood Sensator Henry's point of view, but
that it was his opinion that the Commission has done that in the creation of the
priorities that we had originally established. And our problem has heen that
we got trapped info the replacing of an air conditioning and heating system that
cost at least twice what we had estimated the old system would have utilized
and it threw us so far over budget that there was not any way that we could
do that. And that’s why we had to come hack and at that time reesteblish
priorities, and now we are further having tc reestablish priorities. Mr. Bvans
further stated, in response fto Mr., Hippe's comments, that he belleved the
ground flecor would, at some point be restored the way it ought to be; that
he believed whether or not it iz done now is not germane to whether or not it
will ever be done.

Mra, Simons ssked for further clarification of whet will bhe included in the
package before a vote was taked by the Commission, Fitts replied, asbestos
rermoval, replacement of those ceilings that need fo be replaced, the removal of
agbestos
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on the piping, the reinsulation of the piping, the handicapped toilets, and
currently inecluded are the extenzion of the corridors and refurbishing the
concession area, on the ground floor. On the first floor: the Supreme Court
Chamber, 2all of the offices, the corridors and ceiling, The second floor
includes the kiosk. That total is $2,264,000.

My, Hippe asked whether or not we conld use the additional $£700,000 to
sccomplish the south crypt. Mr. Evang commented that before that question
can be determined, we will need the consultation of architects, enginesrs, ete.

My. Hippe stated that he wenld like to amend the pending motion to approve
going forward with the first floor in its entirety and leaving us {o come back
again to determine what we csn afford to do orn the ground fleor in addition fo
the essentials of ashestos removal and eqguipping the handicapped restrooms, &as
well as what we cen afford to do on the grounds and the second floor with the
monies available. Mr. Snodgrass accepted the amendment. MOTION CARRIED,

It was agreed that the Commission would meet agein with further financial data
to determine how the remaining funds will be spent. to which projects the
funds remaining {(after the entire first floor and the ground floor necessities
have been dealf with) will be alloeated.

Agrenida Ttem Mo, 2 ; FURNISHINGS REPORT

John FKiser gave a furnishings report. The oak benches are being finished and
will he in the halls of the Capitol in January. The chairs to be used in the
reastored Supreme Court Thamber are currenily bheing produced based upon an
original. 'The reproduction of "Morgan" chairs tc be used in the legislative
Tibrarv is also currently being undertaken. FHe reported that the Furnishings
Committes has beer looking at wvarious drapery, carpet and window {reatments,
hut no firm decision has vet been made. The search continues for a prototype
for the Cornelius and BRBaker gascliers, and the commitfee has made
srrangements to accquire the original Supreme Court Justice chairs.

Agenda Ttem MNo. 3 : ANNUAL REPORT

A copy of the Capitol Commission's report to the Fiscal Review Committee was
handed out. Adele Jones explained that the report would be incorporated into
the Capitol Commission's Annual Report to the General Assembly together with
the Commission's pending recommendations for redirection of priorities and
expenditure of the allocsted funds.

Agenda Item Me, 4 : RECOMMEMNDATION FOR CONTINUATION OF CAPITOL
CONSULTANT

Mra, Simons reported that the contract for the Capitol Commission's consultant,
John FKiser, has expired. She stated that in view of the redirection of
priorities for the restoration project frem a less architectural fo & more
decorative approach, his services will he required at least as much as in the
past, if not more. She stated that his coniract would be a "not to exceed”
contract which would allow flexibilitvy for him and would allow us te utilize his
services fully. Mrs. Simons made a motion that the Capitel Commission approve
a contrset for John Kiser not to exceed $25,000 for the next twelve month
neriod. Senator Henrv seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED,



Agendea Ttem Mo. 5 : POLICY RECGARDING USE OF CAPITOL BUILDING &
GROIMDS

Jerry Paniels presented two drafts of a policy reperding the use of the Capitol
building and grounds, He explained the differences and similarities of the twe
drafts and answered questions regarding the approval process for commercial
and non-commercial use of the Capitol. Sensator Henry suggested thst the
policy he amended to state that the Capitol Commisgion would give g
recommendation to the Governor and the two BSpeakers regarding both
non-commercial and commercial uses of the Capitol building and grounds. It
was decided that s new draft of the policy would be presented at the next
Commission meeting.

Chairman Fvens read & letter he received from Thom II Productions requesting
use of the Capitel for the purpose of fllming 3 commercial. Motien made that
the Capitol Commission recommend to the Speakers and the Governor to deny
the request for filming. MOTION CARRIED,



